

Year	2025	2026		
Entity	SBN	SBN		
Description	BROWNSVILLE NAVIGATION DISTRIC	BROWNSVILLE NAVIGATION DISTRIC	Value Diff	% Diff
Properties	103,163	104,254	1,091	1.06%
Land Value	12,886,687,528	13,856,614,905	969,927,377	7.53%
Imp Value	6,622,299,035	7,341,813,476	719,514,441	10.87%
Personal	2,920,710,102	3,450,169,929	529,459,827	18.13%
Mineral	0	0	0	0.00%
Market	22,429,696,665	24,648,598,310	2,218,901,645	9.89%
Ag Loss	331,642,933	357,067,226	25,424,293	7.67%
Cap Loss	1,955,617,742	1,677,780,460	(277,837,282)	(14.21%)
Assessed	20,142,435,990	22,613,750,624	2,471,314,634	12.27%
Total Exemptions	2,624,551,851	3,120,237,171	495,685,320	18.89%
Taxable Value	17,517,884,139 Line 1	19,493,513,453	1,975,629,314	11.28%
Tax Rate	0.025589 Line 4	0.025589	0.000000	0.00%
Run Date	2026-07-09	2026-07-22		
Supplement No.	16	0		

2025 COURT APPEALS

*PLUG IN FORMULAS TO GET VALUE LOSS FOR EACH ENTITY							
				ENTITIES	VALUE PRIOR	VALUE AFTER	VALUE LOSS
				BROWNSVILLE ISD	163,903,311	156,336,094	7,567,217
				SOUTH TEXAS ISD	394,199,166	367,850,434	23,535,332
				CITY OF BROWNSVILLE	168,463,003	156,336,094	12,126,909
				BROWNSVILLE NAVIGATION DIST.	193,491,528	179,438,619	14,052,909
				CAMERON COUNTY	394,199,166	367,850,434	23,535,332
				C.C. DRAINAGE DIST#1	150,798,722	141,338,802	9,459,920
				TEXAS SOUTHMOST COLLEGE	230,314,625	215,128,764	15,185,861
				PASEO DE LA RESACA MUD#1	2,575,109	2,346,584	228,525
				PASEO DE LA RESACA LANDSCAPING	3,819,756	3,507,253	312,503
				HARLINGEN ISD	143,472,039	134,053,009	9,419,030
				CITY OF HARLINGEN	143,472,039	134,053,009	9,419,030
				C.C. DRAINAGE DIST#3	35,224,967	32,957,121	2,267,846
				C.C. DRAINAGE DIST#5	68,870,461	64,350,000	4,520,461
				PORT OF HARLINGEN	134,010,209	124,741,179	9,269,030
				LA FERIA ISD	2,651,185	2,583,370	67,815
				CITY OF LA FERIA	2,651,185	2,583,370	67,815
				C.C. DRAINAGE DIST#6	2,651,185	2,583,370	67,815
				LOS FRESNOS ISD	28,848,812	27,143,685	1,705,127
				CITY OF LOS FRESNOS	14,276,508	13,168,685	1,107,823
				C.C. EMERGENCY SERVICE DIST#1	9,306,447	8,733,840	572,607
				POINT ISABEL ISD	33,002,810	31,648,985	1,353,825
				CITY OF SOUTH PADRE ISLAND	31,038,667	30,190,145	848,522
				LAGUNA MADRE WATER DISTRCIT	32,508,667	31,465,145	1,043,522
				SAN BENITO ISD	17,761,317	16,085,291	1,676,026
				CITY OF SAN BENITO	9,869,093	9,585,291	283,802
				CITY OF LOS INDIOS	7,892,224	6,500,000	1,392,224
				TOWN OF LAGUNA VISTA	1,470,000	1,275,000	195,000
				PASEO DE LA RESACA MUD#2	1,244,647	1,160,669	83,978

5A-C

Lines 5A-C

New Value

Total New Market Value: \$1,513,578,964
Total New Taxable Value: \$1,500,340,729 **Line 24**

JETI**Chapter 313****TIF/TIRZ**

New Market Value:	\$0	New Market Value:	\$0	New Market Value:	\$0
New Taxable Value:	\$0	New Taxable Value:	\$0	New Taxable Value:	\$0

Exemption Loss**New Absolute Exemptions**

Exemption	Description	Count	Last Year Market Value
EX-XV	Other Exemptions (including public property, reli...	28	2,395,062
Absolute Exemption Value Loss:		28	Line 10a 2,395,062

New Partial Exemptions

Exemption	Description	Count	Partial Exemption Amt
BPPEX	BPPEX	5996	253,682,949
BPPEX-AL	BPPEX-AL	418	13,911,344
BPPEX-TU	BPPEX-TU	516	16,483,758
CC	Childcare	1	0
CHODO	11.182 Community Housing Development Organi...	1	902,634
DV1	Disabled Veterans 10% - 29%	12	95,000
DV2	Disabled Veterans 30% - 49%	21	175,500
DV3	Disabled Veterans 50% - 69%	20	214,000
DV3S	Disabled Veterans Surviving Spouse 50% - 69%	1	10,000
DV4	Disabled Veterans 70% - 100%	108	1,014,800
DV4S	Disabled Veterans Surviving Spouse 70% - 100%	3	12,000
DVHS	Disabled Veteran Homestead	76	19,422,811
DVHSS	Disabled Veteran Homestead Surviving Spouse	5	645,062
FR	FREEPORT	87	397,733,531
FRSS	First Responder Surviving Spouse	1	168,298
HT	Historical (Special Exemption)	74	18,784,673
PPV	Personal Property Vehicle (Unused Special Exem...	3	137,170
Partial Exemption Value Loss:		7,343	723,393,530
Total NEW Exemption Value			725,788,592

Increased Exemptions

Exemption	Description	Count	Increased Exemption Amt
Increased Exemption Value Loss:		0	0
Total Exemption Value Loss:		Less Freeport: (397,733,531)	725,788,592
		325,659,999	Line 10b

New Special Use (Ag/Timber)

Count	2025 Market Value	2026 Special Use	Loss
12	3,093,470	329,418	-2,764,052

New Annexations/Deannexations

Line 11a	Line 11b	Line 11c
----------	----------	----------

Count	Market Value	Taxable Value
-------	--------------	---------------

Average Homestead Value

Categor	Count of HS Res	Avg Market	Avg Exempt	Med Market	Med Exempt	Avg Taxable	Med Taxable
Generated: 7/22/26 11:53 AM Printed: 07/22/26 12:06:19 PM				Page 283 of 411		<trueprodigy.com>	

Brownsville Navigation District

Calculation of Tax Increment

	Assessed Taxable	Non-Real Property	Real Property Valuation	
Taxable Value for 2013	\$ 7,368,557,604	\$ 1,117,146,633	\$ 6,251,410,971	BASE YEAR
Taxable Value for 2025	\$ 17,573,303,423	\$ 2,909,922,948	\$ 14,663,380,475	

Incremental Taxes - Historical	Captured Appraised Value	Tax Increment - M&O	Tax Increment - G.O.	Total Tax Increment
Incremental Taxes - 2025	\$ 8,411,969,504	2,152,538.88	-	2,152,538.88
	Ln 13	Ln 32b		

RECEIVABLE BALANCE 'R' REPORT

FROM 10/01/2025 TO 07/21/2026

YEAR FROM 0000 TO 2025

* TOTAL ALL FUNDS

SB	-- BROWNSVILLE NAVIGATION												
YEAR	BEGINNING TAX BALANCE	MAINT ADJ	REFUND ADJ	BASE TAX COLLECTED	NSF	RECEIVABLE TAX BALANCE	P & I COLLECTED	COLL FEES COLLECTED	REFUND P & I/DISC	REFUND ATT FEE	REFUND INTEREST	DISCOUNT	TOTAL COLLECTED
2000	1,227.18	50.58-	.00	7.76	.00	1,168.84	24.00	4.80	.00	.00	.00	.00	31.76
2001	1,215.31	48.31-	.00	15.20	.00	1,151.80	46.02	9.17	.00	.00	.00	.00	61.22
2002	1,314.92	100.27-	.00	22.30	.00	1,192.35	64.47	12.99	.00	.00	.00	.00	86.77
2003	1,169.34	92.90-	.00	53.10	.00	1,023.34	147.02	30.02	.00	.00	.00	.00	200.12
2004	5,167.43	3,734.26-	.00	133.34	.00	1,299.83	352.44	97.13	.00	.00	.00	.00	485.78
2005	5,701.90	50.55-	.00	517.62	.00	5,133.73	1,285.10	350.70	.00	.00	.00	.00	1,802.72
2006	6,413.64	78.52-	.00	567.50	.00	5,767.62	1,350.60	283.90	.00	.00	.00	.00	1,918.10
2007	6,529.90	167.41-	.00	456.18	.00	5,906.31	1,047.22	225.50	.00	.00	.00	.00	1,503.40
2008	6,461.63	151.44-	.00	496.79	.00	5,813.40	1,049.35	222.34	.00	.00	.00	.00	1,546.14
2009	6,788.25	150.69-	.00	452.55	.00	6,185.01	910.99	197.55	.00	.00	.00	.00	1,363.54
2010	10,172.77	149.34-	.00	632.70	.00	9,390.73	1,141.37	239.08	.00	.00	.00	.00	1,774.07
2011	9,659.88	146.23-	.00	672.86	.00	8,840.79	1,084.55	222.88	.00	.00	.00	.00	1,757.41
2012	11,250.79	141.14-	.00	689.03	.00	10,420.62	1,032.42	218.09	.00	.00	.00	.00	1,721.45
2013	11,481.66	238.11-	.00	707.23	.00	10,536.32	987.08	211.64	.00	.00	.00	.00	1,694.31
2014	10,963.10	130.10-	.00	907.36	.00	9,925.64	1,171.33	265.87	.00	.00	.00	.00	2,078.69
2015	11,897.45	144.30-	.00	962.21	.00	10,790.94	1,005.64	208.88	.00	.00	.00	.00	1,967.85
2016	10,845.73	138.44-	.00	846.67	.00	9,860.62	768.39	165.99	.00	.00	.00	.00	1,615.06
2017	11,746.11	144.85-	.00	947.00	.00	10,654.26	795.36	189.47	.00	.00	.00	.00	1,742.36
2018	13,425.74	376.90	.00	1,938.29	.00	11,864.35	1,096.84	291.99	.00	.00	.00	.00	3,035.13
2019	16,751.74	371.34	5.39	2,404.97	12.76-	14,736.26	1,324.70	388.36	.81-	.00	.00	.00	3,716.91
2020	15,041.19	317.26	.00	2,406.60	22.33-	12,974.18	1,124.84	362.57	.00	.00	.00	.00	3,509.11
2021	21,358.09	18.53	18.33	4,112.76	2.07-	17,284.26	2,087.45	774.04	.03-	.48-	.00	.00	6,198.14
2022	31,780.69	213.09-	241.55	8,322.22	3.21-	23,490.14	3,533.52	1,552.65	25.01-	22.30-	.00	.09-	11,852.44
2023	57,452.01	370.18-	1,032.99	21,351.91	199.32-	36,962.23	6,809.30	3,800.86	.30	3.39-	.00	.00	27,961.89
2024	145,006.90	5,269.45-	6,507.05	75,972.71	1,487.27-	71,759.06	16,778.26	11,738.98	148.59	10.19-	.00	.01	91,263.71
TOTL	430,823.35	10,626.13-	7,805.31	125,596.86	1,726.96-	304,132.63	47,018.26	22,065.45	123.04	36.36-	.00	.08-	170,888.08
2025	4,494,521.00	12,424.28-	8,790.72	4,263,766.46	14,101.89-	241,222.87	34,157.54	4,024.52	159.25	.00	.00	88,522.88-	4,195,299.23
ENTITY													
TOTL	4,925,344.35	23,050.41-	16,596.03	4,389,363.32	15,828.85-	545,355.50	81,175.80	26,089.97	282.29	36.36-	.00	88,522.96-	4,366,187.31

LESS COMMISSIONS 43,661.87
 LESS REFUND ADJ 16,313.74-
 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION TO ENTITY 4,306,211.70
 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION TO ATTORNEY 26,053.61

	NOT UNDER REVIEW	UNDER REVIEW	TOTAL
REAL PROPERTY & MFT HOMES	(Count) (95,864)	(Count) (68)	(Count) (95,932)
Land HS Value	3,544,991,349	2,978,864	3,547,970,213
Land NHS Value	3,407,583,921	6,030,747	3,413,614,668
Land Ag Market Value	379,336,995	891,600	380,228,595
Land Timber Market Value	0	0	0
Total Land Value	7,331,912,265	9,901,211	7,341,813,476
Improvement HS Value	7,418,257,319	4,581,182	7,422,838,501
Improvement NHS Value	6,425,399,924	8,376,480	6,433,776,404
Total Improvement	13,843,657,243	12,957,662	13,856,614,905
Market Value	21,175,569,508	22,858,873	21,198,428,381
BUSINESS PERSONAL PROPERTY	(8,284)	(38)	(8,322)
Market Value	3,329,680,522	120,489,407	3,450,169,929
OIL & GAS / MINERALS	(0)	(0)	(0)
Market Value	0	0	0
OTHER (Intangibles)	(0)	(0)	(0)
Market Value	0	0	0
	(Total Count) (104,148)	(Total Count) (106)	(Total Count) (104,254)
TOTAL MARKET	24,505,250,030	143,348,280	24,648,598,310
Ag Productivity	23,155,696	5,673	23,161,369
Ag Loss (-)	356,181,299	885,927	357,067,226
Timber Productivity	0	0	0
Timber Loss (-)	0	0	0
APPRAISED VALUE	24,149,068,731	142,462,353	24,291,531,084
	99.4%	0.6%	100.0%
HS CAP Limitation Value (-)	1,264,510,421	1,006,017	1,265,516,438
CB CAP Limitation Value (-)	409,730,073	2,533,949	412,264,022
NET APPRAISED VALUE	22,474,828,237	138,922,387	22,613,750,624
Total Exemption Amount	3,114,383,484	5,853,687	3,120,237,171
NET TAXABLE	19,360,444,753	Line 18a 133,068,700	19,493,513,453
TAX LIMIT/FREEZE ADJUSTMENT	65,255	0	65,255
LIMIT ADJ TAXABLE (I&S)	19,360,379,498	133,068,700	19,493,448,198
CHAPTER 312 ADJUSTMENT	0	0	0
CHAPTER 313 ADJUSTMENT	0	0	0
LIMIT ADJ TAXABLE (M&O)	19,360,379,498	133,068,700	19,493,448,198

APPROX TOTAL LEVY = LIMIT ADJ TAXABLE * (TAX RATE / 100) + ACTUAL TAX
\$4,988,178.46 = 19,493,448,198 * (0.025589 / 100) + \$0

TRZ CALCULATION:		
Base Year	6,251,410,971	<i>Does not change, it's the base year!</i>
CY Taxable value	19,360,444,753	
Less non real properties	<u>(3,329,680,522)</u>	
CY Real Properties	16,030,764,231	9,779,353,260
Less <u>taxable</u> CY new properties	<u>(1,500,340,729)</u>	
New adj value	14,530,423,502	
TRZ incr value	8,279,012,531	Ln 18d

Average Homestead Value

Categor	Count of HS Res	Avg Market	Avg Exempt	Med Market	Med Exempt	Avg Taxable	Med Taxable
A Only	39,887	204,752	8,192	191,251	0	165,425	149,047
A & E	40,317	204,712	8,202	191,152	0	165,270	148,859

Property Under Review - Lower Value Used

Count	Market Value	Lower Market Value	Estimated Lower Taxable Value
106	143,348,280	104,449,504	Line 19a 97,515,087

SB	-- BROWNSVILLE NAVIGATION												
YEAR	BEGINNING TAX BALANCE	MAINT ADJ	REFUND ADJ	BASE TAX COLLECTED	NSF	RECEIVABLE TAX BALANCE	P & I COLLECTED	COLL FEES COLLECTED	REFUND P & I/DISC	REFUND ATT FEE	REFUND INTEREST	DISCOUNT	TOTAL COLLECTED
2000	219.84	9.06-	.00	1.39	.00	209.39	4.30	.86	.00	.00	.00	.00	5.69
2001	217.94	8.66-	.00	2.73	.00	206.55	8.25	1.64	.00	.00	.00	.00	10.98
2002	252.61	19.26-	.00	4.29	.00	229.06	12.39	2.50	.00	.00	.00	.00	16.68
2003	189.90	15.09-	.00	8.62	.00	166.19	23.88	4.88	.00	.00	.00	.00	32.50
2004	740.20	534.91-	.00	19.10	.00	186.19	50.48	13.91	.00	.00	.00	.00	69.58
2005	820.38	7.27-	.00	74.48	.00	738.63	184.90	50.46	.00	.00	.00	.00	259.38
2006	949.05	11.62-	.00	83.98	.00	853.45	199.85	42.01	.00	.00	.00	.00	283.83
2007	1,077.13	27.61-	.00	75.25	.00	974.27	172.74	37.20	.00	.00	.00	.00	247.99
2008	1,246.17	29.21-	.00	95.80	.00	1,121.16	202.37	42.88	.00	.00	.00	.00	298.17
2009	1,315.78	29.21-	.00	87.71	.00	1,198.86	176.58	38.29	.00	.00	.00	.00	264.29
2010	1,835.13	26.94-	.00	114.14	.00	1,694.05	205.90	43.13	.00	.00	.00	.00	320.04
2011	1,738.90	26.32-	.00	121.12	.00	1,591.46	195.23	40.12	.00	.00	.00	.00	316.35
2012	2,016.18	25.29-	.00	123.48	.00	1,867.41	185.01	39.08	.00	.00	.00	.00	308.49
2013	2,162.82	44.85-	.00	133.22	.00	1,984.75	185.94	39.87	.00	.00	.00	.00	319.16
2014	2,062.11	24.47-	.00	170.67	.00	1,866.97	220.32	50.01	.00	.00	.00	.00	390.99
2015	1,830.24	22.20-	.00	148.02	.00	1,660.02	154.70	32.13	.00	.00	.00	.00	302.72
2016	1,969.86	25.14-	.00	153.78	.00	1,790.94	139.56	30.15	.00	.00	.00	.00	293.34
2017	8,137.58	100.35-	.00	656.07	.00	7,381.16	551.02	131.26	.00	.00	.00	.00	1,207.09
2018	13,425.74	376.90	.00	1,938.29	.00	11,864.35	1,096.84	291.99	.00	.00	.00	.00	3,035.13
2019	11,560.19	256.26	3.72	1,659.65	8.81-	10,169.33	914.16	268.00	.56-	.00	.00	.00	2,565.00
2020	12,584.33	265.44	.00	2,013.50	18.68-	10,854.95	941.11	303.35	.00	.00	.00	.00	2,935.93
2021	18,759.18	16.28	16.10	3,612.31	1.82-	15,181.07	1,833.44	679.85	.03-	.42-	.00	.00	5,443.93
2022	27,932.67	187.29-	212.30	7,314.55	2.82-	20,645.95	3,105.68	1,364.65	21.98-	19.60-	.00	.08-	10,417.33
2023	57,452.01	370.18-	1,032.99	21,351.91	199.32-	36,962.23	6,809.30	3,800.86	.30	3.39-	.00	.00	27,961.89
2024	145,006.90	5,269.45-	6,507.05	75,972.71	1,487.27-	71,759.06	16,778.26	11,738.98	148.59	10.19-	.00	.01	91,263.71
TOTL	315,502.84	5,899.50-	7,772.16	115,936.77	1,718.72-	203,157.45	34,352.21	19,088.06	126.32	33.60-	.00	.07-	148,570.19
2025	4,494,521.00	12,424.28-	8,790.72	4,263,766.46	14,101.89-	241,222.87	34,157.54	4,024.52	159.25	.00	.00	88,522.88-	4,195,299.23

ENTITY

Line 32a

TOTL	4,810,023.84	18,323.78-	16,562.88	4,379,703.23	15,820.61-	444,380.32	68,509.75	23,112.58	285.57	33.60-	.00	88,522.95-	4,343,869.42
------	--------------	------------	-----------	--------------	------------	------------	-----------	-----------	--------	--------	-----	------------	--------------

LESS COMMISSIONS	43,438.69
LESS REFUND ADJ	16,277.31-
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION TO ENTITY	4,284,153.42
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION TO ATTORNEY	23,078.98

OFFICE OF THE TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR

P.O. BOX 952 BROWNSVILLE, TEXAS 78522-0952



EDELMIRO "EDDIE" GARCIA
TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR

L. LAURA GONZALEZ
CHIEF DEPUTY

BROWNSVILLE
MAIN OFFICE
835 E. Levee
(956) 544-0800
FAX: 544-0808

July 7, 2026

BROWNSVILLE
Motor bank
E. 8th & Levee
(956) 589-7088

BROWNSVILLE NAVIGATION DISTRICT
ZEUS YANEZ-DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
1000 FOUST RD
BROWNSVILLE, TX 78521

SOUTHMOST
BRANCH OFFICE
3000 Southmost
(956) 356-6460
Fax: 213-2010

Dear ZEUS YANEZ-DIRECTOR OF FINANCE :

HARLINGEN
BRANCH OFFICE
3302 Wilson Rd
(956) 427-8013
FAX: 427-8017

The following is being provided for the calculation of your 2026 property tax rate. This is required by Property Tax Code (PTC) Sec 26.04(b) which states that an anticipated collection rate and excess debt collected are to be certified by the collector.

HARLINGEN
Motor bank
300 E. Van Buren
(956) 406-6080

SAN BENITO
BRANCH OFFICE
1390 W. Expwy 83
(956) 361-8232
FAX: 361-8235

- Line 46a**
1. For tax year 2026, your unit's anticipated collection rate is **96.8%** and
 2. The excess debt is **NOT APPLICABLE**. (disregard if you only collect M&O taxes).

SAN BENITO
Motor Bank
199 S. Sam Houston
(956) 247-8361

Additionally, the following information is requested pursuant to PTC Sec 26.16 (a) & (d-1) following the adoption of your tax rate. **Please fill out the next page and send back to us by August 7, 2026.**

LOS FRESNOS
BRANCH OFFICE
745 W. Ocean Blvd
(956) 233-4494
FAX: 233-6154

Failure to respond to this correspondence and failure to submit this information will not allow us to publish your information as required by Property Tax Code Section 26.16 and will be annotated as "information not provided by taxing unit".

PORT ISABEL
BRANCH OFFICE
505 Highway 100
(956) 943-8101
FAX: 943-0184

1. Adopted Tax Rate:
2. Maintenance & Operations (M&O) rate:
3. Debt Rate
4. No-New-Revenue tax rate:
5. No-New-Revenue M&O rate:
6. Voter-Approval tax rate:
7. Copy of Tax Rate Calculation forms (signed)
8. Name & official contact information for each member of your taxing unit's governing body.

LA FERIA
BRANCH OFFICE
200 Industrial
(956) 797-3075
FAX: 797-9239

RIO HONDO
BRANCH OFFICE
125 W. Colorado
(956) 748-2345
FAX: 748-4622

2026 ANTICIPATED COLLECTION RATES

	ENTITY NAME	2023	2024	2025	Anticipated Rate(2026)
1	CBR CITY OF BROWNSVILLE	96.1%	96.7%	97.7%	96.1%
2	CBV TOWN OF BAYVIEW	96.5%	94.1%	99.5%	94.1%
3	CCB CITY OF COMBES	93.9%	99.3%	98.4%	93.9%
4	CIL TOWN OF INDIAN LAKE	94.3%	102.7%	95.7%	94.3%
5	CLA CITY OF LA FERIA	97.0%	98.2%	99.0%	97.0%
6	CLI CITY OF LOS INDIOS	101.8%	97.7%	91.6%	91.6%
7	CLO CITY OF LOS FRESNOS	93.8%	95.4%	96.9%	93.8%
8	CLV TOWN OF LAGUNA VISTA	99.2%	98.3%	99.3%	98.3%
9	CPI CITY OF PORT ISABEL	95.4%	96.6%	98.4%	95.4%
10	CPR CITY OF PRIMERA	96.9%	95.8%	97.0%	95.8%
11	CPV CITY OF PALM VALLEY	97.4%	99.5%	100.2%	97.4%
12	CRH CITY OF RIO HONDO	97.6%	100.3%	100.9%	97.6%
13	CRV TOWN OF RANCHO VIEJO	96.5%	97.8%	98.0%	96.5%
14	CSB CITY OF SAN BENITO	96.7%	97.7%	97.9%	96.7%
15	CSP CITY OF SOUTH PADRE ISLAND	97.1%	97.2%	99.8%	97.1%
16	CSR CITY OF SANTA ROSA	97.4%	97.2%	97.3%	97.2%
17	GCC CAMERON COUNTY	94.6%	96.7%	98.5%	94.6%
18	IBR BROWNSVILLE I.S.D	93.0%	93.7%	97.1%	93.0%
19	ILA LA FERIA I.S.D.	92.1%	92.9%	95.5%	92.1%
20	IPI POINT ISABEL ISD	89.7%	98.7%	101.0%	89.7%
21	ISB SAN BENITO ISD	96.8%	93.4%	95.3%	93.4%
22	ISM SANTA MARIA ISD	93.1%	130.9%	96.4%	93.1%
23	ISR SANTA ROSA ISD	92.5%	93.9%	94.9%	92.5%
24	S1 C C DRAINAGE DISTRICT #1	96.1%	97.3%	97.8%	96.1%
25	S3 C C DRAINAGE DISTRICT #3	96.5%	97.7%	98.5%	96.5%
26	S4 C C DRAINAGE DISTRICT #4	95.8%	97.8%	100.9%	95.8%
27	S5 C C DRAINAGE DISTRICT #5	95.9%	97.4%	96.5%	95.9%
28	SA PORT OF HARLINGEN AUTHORITY	98.0%	99.2%	99.6%	98.0%
29	SB BROWNSVILLE NAVIGATION DISTRICT	96.8%	96.9%	98.4%	96.8%
30	SC TEXAS SOUTHMOST COLLEGE DIST	97.0%	97.3%	98.7%	97.0%
31	SC1 LAGUNA MADRE WATER DISTRICT	96.6%	97.0%	97.4%	96.6%
32	SF C C EMERGENCY SERVICE DIST #1	97.9%	97.9%	100.2%	97.9%
33	SP1 PASEO DE LA RESACA MUD #1	95.8%	109.0%	99.4%	95.8%
34	SP2 PASEO DE LA RESACA MUD #2	85.8%	98.3%	102.8%	85.8%
35	SP3 PASEO DE LA RESACA MUD #3	99.3%	97.9%	99.5%	97.9%
36	SPL PASEO DE LA RESACA LANDSCAPING & MAINT DISTRICT	90.2%	97.7%	98.0%	90.2%
37	SS SOUTH TEXAS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	96.2%	96.0%	97.8%	96.0%
38	SV VALLEY MUD #2	99.1%	99.3%	99.4%	99.1%
39	CHG City of Harlingen	98.3%	99.1%	99.6%	98.3%
40	IHG Harlingen ISD	95.9%	96.8%	98.3%	95.9%
41	ILO Los Fresnos ISD	97.2%	97.7%	98.4%	97.2%
42	IRH Rio Hondo ISD	95.0%	94.4%	93.7%	93.7%
43	S6 C C DRAINAGE DISTRICT #6	95.3%	98.1%	99.5%	95.3%
44	LIV LONG ISLAND VILLAGE	93.5%	98.1%	98.1%	98.1%
45	CSTE CITY OF STARBASE	0.0%	0.0%	99.9%	99.9%

46 Lines 46b-d